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March 10,2423

Omar Gonzalez
Western Region Coordinator
American Postal Workers Union, AFL-C|O
1350 Old Bayshore Hwy. Suite 360
Burlingame, CA 9401 0-1 882

SUBJECT: Notice of lmpacts in the CA-2 District

Dear Mr. Gonzalez,

This letter is with regard to the operational change at the Woodbridge, CA Post Office
due to the S&DC. ln order to minimize the impact due to the operational change we are
authorizing the withholding of three (3) Part-Time Flexible Level 6 clerk residual
vacancies at the same (Level 6) or lower level in surrounding installations within a 50

mile radius. These positions include clerk, carrier, mail handler and maintenance craft
positions.

lf you have any questions, please contact Olin Moore WestPac Area Labor Relations at
303-313-5424.

n
Jeffry Duba
Director, Field Labor Relations
West PacÅ¡Vestern Processing and Logistics

Cc: District Manager CA-6
Manager Human Resources CA-6
Manager Labor Relations CA-6
NALC NBA Lewis
NPMHU Regional Direclor Ðenver

To: lmpacted Locals/State

Please review the Seniority List and WHlmpact Statement

lf there are any inaccuracies or immediate issues please

contact the Regional Offi ce ASAP ogonzalezgapwu-org



lmpacted Bid Cluster
lnstallation Address
Area Name
lmpact Type
Date of lmpact
Period (Dates) of Review Performed
Report Prepared By
Report Prepared Date
Reviewed By
Phone

WorkHour lmpact Report

WOODBRIDGE POST OFFICE

\A/ESTPAC RETAIL & DELIVERY
Reduction Other Than by Attrition

09t0912a23
2t26122-2t24t23
Derek Bancroft
03to8t2023
Jagdeep Grewal
(916) 397-3184



WorkHour lmpact Report

Total

B
Planned
Weekly

Hrs

51

A
Current
Average

Weekly Hrs

160

c
Weekly Hrs

Savings

Graft = CLERK
D

Monthly
Savings

-109 -436

OverTime lmpact
Current Planned OT per Additional Percent
OT Rate Week from Planned OT per Planned OT

changes Week per Week
3.Lolo -3 0

EFG
Annual Work Annual FTE Current FTE

Hours Savings Yearly Hr
Savings Rate
-5668 0 0

Planned OT Planned OT
Hours per Rate

Week

2 3.90/o

Current OT
Average

Weekly Hrs

5Total

Savings are based on PTFs on rolls; however only 3 of 5 on the rolls are working.



WorkHour lmpact Report
Gasuals
a. Current Number of CLERK Casuals on Rolls
b. Current Total Non-OverTime CLERK Casuals Hours per Month
c. Planned Reduction in Total Non-OverTime CLERK Casuals Hours per Month
d. Number of CLERK Casuals that will have Reduced Hours
e. Number of CLERK Casuals that will be Terminated
f. Number of CLERK Casuals Remaining Afrer Impact
g. Provide Narrative Justlfying need for Rema¡n¡ng CLERK Casuals
Zero on rolls

MailHandler (MHAs)
a, Current Number of CLERK MHAs on Rolls
b. Current Total Non-OverTime CLERK MHA Hours per Month
c, Planned Reduction in Total Non-OverTime CLERK MHA Hours per Month
d. Number of CLERK MHAs that will have Reduced Hours
e. Number of CLERK MHAs that will be Terminated
f. Number of CLERK MHAs Remaining After Impact
g. Provide Narrative Justifying need for Remaining CLERK MHAs

Zero on rolls

Part Time Flexible (PTFs!
a. Current Number of CLERK PTFs on Rolls
b. Current Total Non-OverT¡me CLÊRK PTFs Hours per Month

c. Planned Reduction in Total Non-OverTime CLERK PTFs Hours per Month

d. Number of CLERK PTFs that will have Reduced Hours
e, Will there be any CLERK PTFs Excessed from Craft or Installation

IfYes how Many CLERK PTFs

f, Provide Narrative Explaining need for Excessing

Will adjust number to be excessed if attrition occurs. External excessing in conjunction with
creation of S&DC.

Gity Garrier Assistant (GCAs)
a. Current Number of CLERK CCAs on Rolls
b. Current Total Non-OverTime CLERK CCA l-lours per Month
c. Planned Reduction in Total Non-OverTime CLERK CCA Hours per Month
d. Number of CLERK CCAs that will have Reduced Hours

e. Number of CLERK CCAs that will be Terminated
f. Number of CLERK CCAs Remaining After Impact
g. Provide Narrative Justify¡ng need for Remaining CLERK CCAs

Zero on rolls

Postal Support Employees (PSE)
a. Current Number of CLERK PSE on Rolls

b. Current Total Non-OverTime CLERK PSE Hours per Month
c, Planned Reduction ¡n Total Non-OverT¡me CLERK PSE Hours per Month
d. Number of CLERK PSE that will have Reduced Hours
e. Number of CLERK PSE that will be Terminated
f. Number of CLERK PSE Remaining After Impact
g. Provide Narrative Justifying need for Remaining CLERK PSE

Level 18 office PSE not permitted.

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

5

640

436

YES

2

3

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0



WorkHour lmpact Report

Part Time Regular (PTRs)
a. Current Number of CLERK PTRs on Rolls
b. Planned Number of CLERK PTR Positions after Impact
c. Estimated Number of CLERK PTR Attrition
d. Will there be any CLERK PTRs Excessed from Craft or Installation

CLERK PTRs

e. Provide Narrative Explaining need for Excessing
Zero on rolls

Full Time Regular (FTRs)
a. Current Number of CLERK FTRs on Rolls
b. Planned Number of CLERK FTR Positions After Impact
c. Estimated Number of CLERK FTR Attrition
d. Will there be any CLERK FTRs Excessed from Craft or Installation

If Yes how Many CLERK FIRs
e. Provide Narrative Explaining need for Excessing
Zero on rolls

0

0

0
NO

0

0
0

0

NO

0



WorkHour lm pact Report-CLERK

Preliminary Summary
a. Total Planned Non-OT Reduction per Month for Regulars and PTRs

b. Planned Reduction in Total OT Hours per Month
c. Planned Reduction in Casual Non-OT Hours per Month
d. Planned Reduction in MHA Non-OT Hours per Month
e. Planned Reduction in PTF Non-OT Hours per Month
f. Planned Reduction in CCA Non-OT Hours per Month
g. Planned Reduction in PSE Non-OT Hours per Month
h. Total Planned Non-OT Hours per Month
i. Total FTE Savings

0

-L2

-43

0

0

6

0

0

204
0



Woodbridge, CA, Seniority Roster, Clerk
aa1at2t23
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Woodbridge California, United States, North America
Vri illits'

i
Comptche

ûLgNN
n$tonyfcrd

j Bio¡rs

BUTTÊ

.nNevada
'€rass

'1.

Redv¡oad It{*fidû{i*û
¡.¡ãt¡0heN
Ëcresf .

PËlermg NEVA
1ri1

Loinå tii""'
Rough

. and
fieaay Forest

! ', L À K Ë .;

MENJüOûINû ìr .- :ij
"akesort 

Clearlakei,Ìi1 :. ,ll uaxs
n^-.-..r.^' Hooland Kelsevville " ::0u!r!^{v0ç ¡ i¡

r,. Clearlake '-.. ü
' l-<¡wer Lâke

..Guaialå Clcverrlaie Cohh

. Gevseri4lle

Norato; ,

MARTN 
ì0.,

PeJran

$ausalitri-

$an
Lrßr{U{$ì
ltlr¡rtis

Faciffr t*ear¡

ù
HAff Mcon Þay

.; YUSA

,:n{uoa citv Pgnno
Vdlley

' vïneatland ' rsì
q-

PLA,CE.SUTTER
ì iliì

Jose

Ëldorado llalíonal p6¡¿s¿ Tahoe

.0 rni ,¡ ; L'larkleeville

.. IJÔUGtÂS

1'Dpe4
Lake

&6

AMhûÐß;
!.

i ÀLpt¡¡r
Tópazo

3r-ì5

T$sefl"!!tû
l{Eiional Fark

StanislË{ts
:r'r,)i¡cie 3*ìì.' TUiya he
,,....,.,, 5,..,.' .Nalicnai

'FÐrê-.îl
llnrlcrani -

ll,iildelness iaçrçih t
t --):^ .

iatian¡l Føreàtl . Mol,i:

10ti

Tuolumne

"Groveland

K¡bl¡¡e lclie Frag Creek

TUÒLUMI.JË

1:1'{l
Yosemile

...".-. - vrllege..
Coultewiile"

Chov¡chìlla lô.

Daly

$¿n

4.j

tltÂñÊÞ¿\

El Poda!

I\iIARIPOSA

gl t;i,irrt¡ri

SouÍh.
i:o¡k

/!,tÉ,?ðd

$/rl.l l.itAï[û

S;INTA C

õneilrng

L;vìngst¿in* ôW¡nton

AtwateÌ9' ..

ttterced-

;Mariposn
Bootjack"

. Ahwahneeq

fianqda. . .. oakhursf"

..Le Grand ., Ccarsegcld
99 .. RaymondSAtITAqLARA*lÍ,," 

u,-trru,, LMorgan Hill

Gustine" E R c Ë i)

0mi ô0(,^¡11írü¡ìtO19¿3,:ot¡:tl.i¡cic.ioiiiìir'ír.¡;nd¡crr13s!rÊ!ìliîrsAllri$iirû:ì(x.ied lìtlir:/,¡t¿,çm¡qorcfi.¡{ryinêt:ia)iri

1;¡nn¿t.li {i1nad¡i. ìll rigtli rûsûßsa{

N

4

i

J.ãckson

UINJ$AQ

$an*Lockeiord

". Angels Õampo

Coppe¡ópô¡isû

oËsdalon

. '-'4ç). 
CATAVËRA$

Laçjuna

Rio Vistal





Åthens * Work in FroEress

Before: Breakroorn



Åthens $&nt * Werk in Frogress
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Athens * Work in Progress
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DpS Volume: 1111912022 Saturday Delivery day: 141,000
1112212422 Monday Delivery day: 262,000
1112312422 Tuesday Delivery day: 86,000
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FY2S S&nG Aetivations

6 S&üCs fçr ÂPWu February Mave Date+

Activâtion
Date

Fetr-23

Feb-23

Feb-23
Eah-) ?

Feb-23
Foh-??

Tðtal
Packages

fADVI
16,¿46
15,918
18,734
18.649
23,933
25,779

119,259

PackaËe
Nstwç¡k

{ADV}
8.658
8,772
7.3.09

1.1.623

7,84C,

9,217

53.218

Pocl€gê DDU

(AÞV)

7.sag
7,147

11",625

7,025
16,093
16.552

66.041

Total
Fopulatio

n
27'1,756
239.909
181.203
295,497

2t4.994
,a 

^Êe 
Ê.211

Total
Oelivery
Prlnts
92,158

109,3 16

104.024

136,471
1L7.047

7r2.157

67L,413

% Routes
in Market

100%

L9%

Roütes ¡n
Market

198

198

APs in
Mãrk€t

10

10

Totäl
Route
Cour¡t

1S8

201
125
195
151
153

1,023

Rout6
Count ¡n

Hr¡b

149

59

25

96

445

Parking
Þiff

19û
-92

-2.û4

1.6

-5S7

Totãl Pârklng
Required

465

472
294
458
355
360

2.4t4

Cr¡ffent
Parklng

424
282
2C)2

254
371.

3Uû

1.837

Markèt

NORTH RTADING MA

fotal

Hub Name

üì/OBURN - N,IFO & CARRIER ANNEX

UTICA - P&ÐF
]A¡.IAMA CITY. P&DF

3AINESVITLË - P&DF

3RYAN . P&DC-MAIN OFFICE.SHF

?ASCO - P&DF *tr"

Ê T $&Þts for APWU June Move ffiats

Dale

iun-23
Jun-23
lun-23
.iun-23

Jun-23

lun-23
lun-23

Total
Packages

(ADV}

tt,o1'z
tt,477
7,990

8.240
7,789
12.084

14,507

73,095

Package
l,¡etìrrgrk

IAOVI
6,22A
6.888

4,584
3.66s
3,564

5,384
7.1..37

37"442

Package

DDU (ADvl

4.791
4,585
3.406
4.s73
4,225
6,7QL
7 374

35,653

Tota¡

136.868
139,239
L72.480
109,401
LO6.27L
L43,059
215.r48

l'O22,466

Total
Dellvery
Polntq

62,539

64.086
60.886

50,602

52.1r7
66,077
97,838

454,145

% Rôütes
in Market

!0OY"

LAo%

100%

!7lo

3

Routes ¡n
Market

125

110

109

15

3s9

zlPs in
Mârket

8

q

5

24

Total
Route
Côunt
t?5
110
109
89

88
î27
t73
821

Route
Coünt ¡n

llub
]0

59

63

59

35

426

Fãrk¡ng
0iff

.?

21;

1

L

-60

-212

Total Þarking
RçqU¡red

294
2s9
256

209
2t?
298

4ü7

1,930

Current
Pa¡king

280
2s6
281
214
205

238
187

1,658

Mãrket

LINTHICUM MD
DËNVEß CO

CAROLSTREAM IL

INDIANAPOLIS IN

Iotål

HubName

ANNAPOLIS. CÂX

3OLDEN - MA¡N OFFICE

]ARTLEfi/HANOVER PK . ANNEX

]wÊNsBoRo - DDC

(OKOMÕ - P&DF

údILLIAh4SPORT - P&DF

IOFEKA - Northpark

i*. --,:-" ::* : Å.PWi.j Àr{ìcle !2 exc.¡sslng ni¡tificaliair has }rç:en provideit
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